
lII'lm/gl .... 

Decision No. __ 8;,;;..;1;.,,;;.7_3_3_ 

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of PACIFIC SOOTBWEST ~ 
AIRLINES for an ex parte order 
on eXpedited author1ty to 
increase its intrastate fares. 

------------------------~) 

Application No. 53525 
(Filed August l4, 1972) 

Dietsch, Gates, Morris & Merrell, by Brownell 
Merrell, Jr., and Mark 't. Gates Jr., Attorneys 
at taw~ for Pacific SoutEWest i~rlines, applicant. 

Carl M. Anderson and H. A. Wright, for Western 
Airl!nes; and FrederiCK R. Davis, for Air 
California; interested parties. 

William D. Figg-Hoblyn and Scott Carter, Attorneys 
at Law.. Kenneth L~H.askins, and Raymond D. Yick, 
for the commiSsion staff. 

Q!l N ION 

Pacific Southwest Airlines (PSA) seeks 4uthority to 
increase revenues from its intrastate air passenger fares by 4.9 
percent) resulting in an estimated annual incres8e in gross revenues 
of $4,606,000. 

Public hearing3 were held before CommiSSioner Moran ana/or 
Examiner Mallory on September 11 and October 30, 1972, Januar.y JO 
and 31~ February 1, 2 .. 8 .. 9 .. 1, .. and 14~ and March 8 and 9, 1973. 
The matter was submitted on A~ril 9 .. 1973 upon receipt of concurrent 
briefs filed by ?SA and the Commission starf. 
Background 

PSA was authorized to increase its intrastate air freight 
r~tes by Decision No. 80322 dated August 1, 1972 in Application 
No. 52970. That decision also denied a sought 5.5 percent increase 
in intrastate air passenger fares. Decision No. 80322 found~ 
among other things, that the granting of the requested increase in 
air freight rates and denial of the sought increased passenger 
fares would produce the following rate of return And operating ratio 

-1-

... 



e 
A. 53525 lmm/gl 

for the test year ending June 30, 1973, based on the operating 
results found reasonable therein for PSA' s airline operations: 

Operating Revenues $ 94,339',000 
Operating Expenses 81,723,000 
Income Before Taxes 12,616,000 
Income TaXes 

Net Income 12,616,000 
Rate Base 106,093,,000 
Operating Ratio 86,.61. 

Rate of Return 11.89% 
Decision No. 80322 also found that a rate of return of 

11.89 percent would be reasonable; but that the estimated rate of 
return of 15.5 percent and operating ratio of 8,.4 percent, 
which would have resulted if the sought passenger fare increases 
were granted, would produce excessive earnings and, therefore, 
would be unreasonable. 

P~'s air passenger fares were last adjusted pursuant to 
Decision No. 77991 dated December 1, 1970 in Application No. 52016 
(unreported). That decision stated that the rate of return of 
8.8 percent and corresponding operating ratio of 87.2 percent 
estimated to result from the fares authorized therein would not 
provide excessive earnings for PSA's airline operations for a 
1971 test year .. 
Current Application 

In this application, PSA adopted the June 30, 1973 test 
year operating results set forth in the findings and conclusions 
in Decision No. 80322 (supra) including the traffic estimates, 
estimated hours of aircraft utilization, the method of calculating 

rate base, the treatment of income taxes on a flow-through method, 
and the tre.a:tment of maintenance reser.res. The application, as 
filed) sought only to reflect changes in operating costs based on 
PSA's experience in 1972 and sdjustments to revenues and aircraft 

-2-



A.. 53525 lmm e e· . . 

utilization to reflect new r~~tes, current yields, and the effect of 
the skyjacking of PSA's aircraft in July 1972. 

The application sought an ex p3rte order granting the relief 
sought.. The Commission staff opposed the granting of the application 
without heartng and advised the Commission that it intended to present 
evidence 1n opposition to a fare inc:ease. The matter initially was 
heard on September 11, 1972.. At that time the Commission staff 
alleged that it was unable to obtain specific information from PSA' s 
books and records which it deemed essential to the determination of 
the issues in the proceeding.. PSA was directed to furnish certain 
documents for review by the Commission staff and to cooperate with the 
staff in connection with the review of all its records.. The Commission 
staff was directed to expedite its studies and to furnish copies of 
its exhibits to be introduced in this proceeding to PSA and parties 
of record before January 22, 1973.11 

PSA, by its Petition for Interim Relief filed September 15, 
1972, sought an ex parte ordc= granttng the relief sought in the 
application, pending completion of the hearings herein. The Commission 
did not act affirmatively on this petition; thus interim relief was 
denied. 

At the public hearings commencing January 30, 1973, PSA and 
the Commission's Transportation Division staff presented studies 
reflecttng est~ted operating results for a future test year. The 
studies presented by witnesses for PSA and the Commission staff 
differ tn several material respects .. 

According to the staff study, estimated results of operations 
for the year ending December 31) 1973 show that PSA t S operating ratio 
and rate of return at present fares (after income taxes) are 85 .. 9 
percent and 14 .. 2 percent, respectively, and that at proposed fares 
operating ratio and rate of return are 82 .. 1 percent and 18.9 percent, 
respectively. It is the staff pOSition that PSA is earning an 

11 The Commission staff studies prepared by the Transportation 
Divisi~ ~ibit 10) were furnished in accordance with the 
directive of the presiding Commissioner. The exhibits intro­
duced by the Finance and Accounts Division were not given advance 
distribution .. 

-3-



A. 53525 lmm. e 
adeq~te return under its present fares and therefore the staff 
recommends the application be denied.~ 

According to rebuttal evidence introduced by ~., the 
projection by the Commission's Transportation DivisiOn witnesses for 
the calendar year 1973 contains errors exceeding $7,000,000 in total, 
and if the staff projections are adjusted in the manner recommended 
by PSA, the sought increase is justified .. 
Estfmated Operating Results 

PSA presented estimated results of operstion for a test year 
ending June 30, 1973. Said operating results were developed by 
adjusting the data adopted in Decision No. 80322 for changes in 
numbers of passengers and in expenses, and to give effect to the 
1972 skyjacking of PSA aircraft. 

The Commission staff presented esttmated operating resUlts 
for PSA's airline operations for a test year ending December 31, 
1973.. PSA. presented rebuttal testimony and exhibits which adjusted 
the staff estimates for the changes ?SA believes are necessary to 
reflect current operating conditions. 

Inasmuch as the staff exhibits and PSA's rebuttal exh1b1t$ 
afford a direct comparison of estimated operating results for a 
comparable period which is later than the period used in PSA's original 
exhibits~thesc data, will be used to resolve the differences in the 
presentations of PSA and the staff. 

The following table summarizes the esttm&ted operating results 
for PSA's airline operations for the test year ending December 31, 
1973. As explained in Decision No. 80322, PSA performs other than 
airline services and has several subsidiaries which perform. other than 
airline operations. In order to arrive at the estimated operating 
results set forth below, certain allocations of operating revenues, 
expenses, and rate base were necessary. 

2/ The staff brief makes several references to Decision No. 81080 
- in Application No .. 53442, which authorized the merger of PSA 

and Air California. Counsel agreed at the hearing that the 
effect of the merger on ?SA operating results would not be an 
issue in this proceeding. Subsequent to the close of the hearing 
?SA and Air California announced that the merger would not be 
cOn8'Ul!J1:1l,B.ted. 

-4-



A. 53525 ei 

'l:A:BLE 1 

(Commission Staff - Exhibit 10) 

Pacific Southwest Airlines 
Est~ted Results of Operations 

Year Ending December 386 1973 
(Afrl1iieoperaeions ly). 

S ta.tis ties 
Passengers 
Flight Roux's 

Revenue 
Passenger 
Beverage (Net) 
Freight 
Baggage .3lld Miscellaneous 

Total Revenue 
E?g)ense 

LeaSed Aircraft 
Flying Operations 
Direct and Indireet Maintenance 
P<:.ssenger Service 
Airport terminal Operations 
Reservations and Ticket Sales 
Sales and Advertising 
General and Administration 
Depreciation 

'total Expenses 
Income before Taxes 
Income Taxes 
Net Ineome 
Rate B4se 
Operati.ng Ratio 
Rate of Return 

Present Fares 
(000) 

6,526 
60.9 

$94,714· 
953 

1,852 
861 

$98,380 

$ 1,435 
23 812 
13:398 
7,309 

13,705-
6,330 
2,937 
6,336· 
9,270 

$84,532 
$13,848-

$13,848 
$97,573 

85· .. 91-
14.2% 

e .. . . 

Proposed Fares 
(000) 

6,526, 
60.9 

$ 99,293, 
953 

1,852 
861 

$102,959 

$ 1,435 
23,812 
13,398-
7,309 

13,705 
6,330 
2,937 
6,336 
9,270 

$ 84,532 
$: 18-,427 -
$ 18,427-
$ 97,513 

82.1% 
18.9% 

The date. in Table 1 as adjusted by PSA is set forth in the 
following table: . 

-5-



A. 53525 ei 

TABLE 2 

(PSA - Exhibit 28) 

Pacific Southwest Airlines 
Est~ted Results of Operations 
Ye~ Endin~ December 31~ 1973 

(Airline~erations only5 

Statistics 
Passengers 
Flight }!ours 

Revenue 
Passenger 
Beverage (Net) 
Freight 
Bauage and Miscellaneous 

Total Revenue 
Ex:penses 

IkiSed Aircraft 
Flying Operaeions 
Direct and Indirect Maintenance 
Passenger Service 
Airport Terminal Operations 
Reservations and- Ticket Sales 
Sales and Advertising 
General and Administration 
Depreei.a.tion 

'.total Expenses 
Income before 'Iaxes 
Income Taxes 
Net Income 
Rate :Base 
Operatixl,g Ratio 
Rate of R.eturn 

'. 

Present Fares 

-6-

(OOO) 

6,344 
62.:8 

$92,362 
926 

1,852 
861 

$96,001 

$ 1,435 
26,lSS 
15 440 
':233 

14212 
6:407 
2,855 
, 071 

11;194 
$92,035 
$ 3,966 -
$ 3,966 
$971.573 

':J5.9% 
4.71. 

e " ... 

Proposed Fares 
(QUO) 

6,344-
62.8 

$ 96,882 
926 

1,852 
861 

$100,521 

$ 1,435 
26,188 
15 440 
7:233 

14,212 
6-,.506 
2,855 
7 071 

11;194 
$ 92,134-
$ 8,387 

666 
$ 7,721 
$ 97,573 

92.31-
7.9% 



e 
A. 53525 lmm/gl * 

As may be observed from a comparison of Tables 1 and 2, 
the estimates of the staff and PSA differ with respect to 
projections of numbers of passengers and flight hours, passenger 
and beverage revenues, all categories of operating expenses except 
for leased aircraft, and income taxes. 

The following attempts to resolve the differences between 
the estimates developed by the staff and PSA. 
Number of Passengers 

!he staff's projeeti~ of 6,525,500 passengers to be 
carried by ?SA for the year ending December 31, 1973 was made by 

analyzing each of the origin and destination airport pairs served 
by ?SA. !he results of this prOjection indicate an annual gruNth 
rate for PSA of 8 percent. !he methods employed by the staff in 
developing its analyses of passenger trends were explained in 
detail. 

PSA estimated that it would carry 6,344,000 passengers in 
the 1973 test year, or 181,000 pnssengers less: than estimated by the 
staff. !he estimates of,P~\ were developed by an expert 
employed for that p\tr'pose,. who explained in detail the methods used 
by him. to develop passenger trends. 

The statistical methods used by both witnesses were sub­
stantially the same. Subjective tests applied to the data produced 
the maj or differences in the estimates, such as the impact on 
SFO-lAX traffic from increased competition from United Air Lines 
in this market,. the effect of skyjac1dngs in 1972 and the security 
Ite8.sures i:l:rq)osed thereafter,. and potential growth in the recently 
~a~ated Fresno and Stockton routes. 

We have carefully analyzed the evidence And argument 
presented by PSA and the staff tn this area and adopt the following 
~ta as those which will reasonably reflect the passenger traffic 
of PSA in the test year. The estimated number of passengers adopted ~ 
herein is 7. 2 percent greater than the nuxnber of passengers carried /'" 
in 1972. 

-7-



e e . , ., . . 
A. 53525 ei/gl '* 

TABLE 3 

Pacific Southwest Airlines 
Estimated Origin and Destination Passengers 

:By Airport Pairs 
Year EndinS December 31z 1973 

Estimated 
Year End~ 

Actual December 31:1 973 
Ai~orts 

Year Ending Staff ~ 
November 30 2 1972 {Exhibit 10) (Exhibit 28) Adopted 

SAN-BUR. 199~997 220~SOO 223,000 223~00O ",--SAN-LAX 679,469 742,.000 757,.000 757,000 
SAN-OAK 157,.874 165,.000 163~000 164,.000 
SAN-oNT 24,.528- 30,.000 28~500 29~OOO 

"..,-SAN-SMF 69,201 94~500 S7~OOO 90,500 / SAN-SFO 334,809 345,.000 363,)000 360,000 SAN-SJC 106,040 107,500 103,500 107,500 
lAX-OA..X 662)369 631,000 659,000 670,000 
LAX-SMF 387,.38a 424,000 . 360~OOO 400~OOO LAX-SFO 1,.102,.881 1,120,.000 1,085,000 1,120,000/' IAX-SJC 661,406 676,000 683,000 680,000 
BUR.-oAK 228,Z66 230,500 229,000 230,.000 
B'OR.-SMF 68,352 99,500 96,000 97,SOO BtrR-SFO 454,582 468,500 464,000 467,SOO BUR-S.1C 277,869- 306,500 295,000 300,000 
O~-:r-SMF 13,301 15,000' 14,100 15,000. 
om-SFO 181,119 196,000 190,500 195,000 SPO-SMF 124,641 140,000 123,000 125,000 LGB-SAN 10,985 14,000 14,300 14,000 'LGB-SFO 149,661 164,000 150,000 150,000 
LCB-SMF 22,355 23,500 24,000 23,500 OAK-SMF 2,S2O:fp 3,500 3,24p :> 500 
LAX-FAT 31)832* 94,000 91~800. 94:000 !.AX-SCI( 21,244* 63,000 57,300 63,000 
FAT-SCK 2,490* 7,000 6 400 7,000 FAT-SPO 23,258* 69~OOO 62;400 69>000 . SCK-SFO 4,345* 13,000 11,300 13,000 SAN-PA.".i: 3>359* lO.OOO NS: 10.000 
SAN-SCI< z24~ 2~00O NS 2,z°OO / 

. 

Total 6,007,065 6,525,500 6,344,340 6, J.j.81, 000 

NOTES: # Service began February 1972. 
* Service beg~ July 10, 1972; staft estimate or 

annual passengers = 259,000. 
NS Not shown. 

-8-



e '. '. 
A. 53525 lmm/gl * 

Flight Hou::'s 

Thz Commission staff estimated that PSA would operate 
60,900 flight hours in the 1973 test year. This esttma~e includes 
60,200 hours for scheduled flight operations (including charter 
and testing) and 700 hours for training of flight crews _ The 
staff estimate of flight hours for tratntng purposes is based on 
the average ho~s expended for that purpose in the years 1968 
through 1972. The est~te for scheduled flight hours reflects a 

30 percent relationship between increased flight hours and increased 
passengers in the test year. This relationship assertedly is 
based on the most recent experience of PSA. The staff tested the 
foregotng estimate against the 25 percent relationship used by it 
~ the most recent proceeding and found that relationship to be 

too low. Another method used as a check by the staff was described 
'by the staff witness as the functional method which produced a 
slightly greater number of flight hours than the assumed 30 percent 
relationship. 

PSA believes the staff estimate should be corrected to 
shO"N 62,800 flight hours an:l.ually. PSA had an average load factor 
of 56 percent in the year ended November 30, 1972, and an average 
length of trip per passenger of 308 miles.. FSA contended that the 
staff projection results in an unrealistic increase in load factor 
to 59 percent, based on the number of passengers estimated by the 
staff. The PSA witness testified that when the system load factor 
approaches 60 percent, all flights at peak travel times are 
operating completely full, and passengers are being turned. away_ 
It was the test~ony of this witness that a system load factor well 
below 60 percent is required to maintain maximum growth and not to 
turn away passengers at peak periods. 

We have adop(ed a lower figure (in Table 6) than the 
staff's est~tc of the n~ber of passengers to be transported fn 
the test year. Using 0,,481,,000 passenger's and a.n average trip / 
length of 306.5 miles fro~ the staff study" the estimated annual 

-9-



e 
A. 53525 lmn/gl "" 

revenue passenger miles are 1~986,426~000. The start estimate or 
flight hours produces 3,394,056,696 seat miles (PSA Exhi~1t 28). 
The resulting load factor 13 58.5 percent. 

We adopt as reasonable for the purposes of this proceeding 
a system load factor of 58 percent. 'I'h1s load factor produces /" 
3,424 .. 873~216 seat miles, and increases the staff's est1ma.te of /' 
flight hours byO.91 percent to 61,500. This :result also is consistent 
'W'ith. the estimating methods used by the staff. We find that an 
estimate of 61,500 total flight hours will be reasonable for this 
proceeding. 
Revenues 

Passenger revenues developed by the staff are based ~~ou 
its projections of passenger tra~fic for each city-pair market, as 
set forth in Table 3. The staff used a dilution in passe:lger 
revenue of 2.9 percent to give effect to discount fares. The same 
method is used by PSA. PSA's estimate of passenger revenues reflects 
its lower estimate of the number of passengers it expects to transport 
in the test year. We find that passenger revenues for the purposes 
of this ?roceedfng should be based on the adopted levels of traffic 
be~een city-pairs set forth in Table 3, adjusted by a dilU1.:ion 
factor of 2.9 percent. This pr~uces test year passenger revenues 
of $97,557,327 under present fares and $102,095,Z.37 under proposed 
fares. 

The staff estimated that the net profit from beverage 
service aboard aircraft would be $0.146 per passenger fn the 
test ye:ar. This estimate was based o:l the beverage sales experienced 
for the eleven montM ended November 30, 1972. Total net revenue 
for beverage service was determined by multiplying the total 
estimated passengers for the 1973 test yea: by the estimated profit 
per passenger. PSA used the same profit per passenger as the staff, 
b~t developed net beverage revenues based on its lower estimate of 
passengers. We find that net beverage revenues based on the 
~opted total number of passengers as set forth fnTable 3, times 

-lO-



e e·. 
A. 53525 lmm/gl * 

the net profit per passenger of $0.146 will be reasonable for the ./' 
~es~-year estimate. This produces net beverage revenues of $946,226. 

The Commission staff and PSA agree that the test-year 
estimates for freight revenue should be $1.852,000 and for baggage 
and miscellaneous revenue should be $861,000. These, estimates are 
reasonable. 
Security Expenses 

During the course of the hearings. plans for airline 
antih1jacking measures were announced by the Federal Government, 
but such plans had not been finalized. As a consequence, toe staff 
did not include any additional expense in its test-year estimate 
for additional security measures. After the close of the hearings, 
the several airlines that conduct California intrastate operations 
with jet aircraft applied to this Commission and were granted 
authority to establish, on an interim baSiS, an increase of $0.34 
in ~he amount collected from each passenger transported within 
California to cover security costs.2J Applications have also been 

filed to assess a charge of $0.25 per passenger for armed guards 
re<;,uired by Federal regulations. Inasmuch as security and armed 
guard expenses are the subjects of other proceedings, such expenses 
and the increased revenues necessary to offset such expenses will 
not be considered herein. 
Qperat1ng E~nses - Flying Operations 

Flying operations include the expenses for (a) flight 
. crew salaries and incidental expenses, (b) training salaries, (c) 

fuel and fuel service, (d) s1mu.lator rental, (e) aircraft registration 
taxes, (f) insurance, and (g) space rent ,and utilities. 

11 Decision No. 81390 dated May 15, 1973 in Application No. 53967, 
et al. The airlines are United Air L11les Inc., Pacific Southwest 
Airlines, Western Airlines, Inc., Air California, and Hughes 
Airwest. 

-11-



e e . , 
A. 53525 lmm/ gl 

.' ,. 

PSA 'USes toe same aircraft and some o~ the same personnel 
in connection with its nonutility service of provid~g training 
for personnel of other airlines. Based on its analyses of data 
for the eleven-month period ended NOV'ember 30, 1972, the staff 
made allocations of the various subcategories of flying operations 
expenses to scheduled operations and to contract training expenses. 

The staff used engine cycles per hour as a measure to 
arrive at a suitable allocation of fuel and fuel service expenses. 
The staff analyzed 1,912 Flight Log Forms for the month of August 
1971, which contatn cycles and flight hours for both scheduled 
flights and training flights. This analysis developed cla.ta for 
calculating a relationship of 1.55 cycles per flight hour 
for scheduled service and 4.64 cycles per flight hour for training 
flights. Inasmuch as this relationship shows that approximately 
three times as many cycles per hour are re~uired for training as 
for scheduled operations, allocation of fuel expenses was based on 
three times the actual hours operated in trsining services. PSA' s 
Witness testified that the staff's analysis was inaccurate because 
fuel consumption is not related to engine cycles. The witness 
supported this testfmony wi:h a letter from PSA's chief pilot. 
The witness indicated that the letter could not be read w1thout 
interpre~ation inasmuch as it appea~ed a phrase had been omitted. 
The evidence presented by PSA on the issue of fuel consumption is 
inconclusive; therefore, we find the staff's method of allocating 
fuel expenses appears reasonable. 

The staff allocated those expenses relating to training 
h~s on the basis of 15.3 percent for PSA tra1ning hours and 84.7 
for contract tra1ning h~s. This ratio was used by the sta.ff in 
allocating the e~se for simulator rental. PSA urged that the 

aetual use of the simulator for contract training was less than half 
of that assumecl by the st~ff. PSA's witness testified that 1n 
1972 the actual use of the s~lator fo~ training PSA'pe:sonnel 

-12-



e e· 
A. 53525 llDm /gl * 

... '_ . 
.. ....,as 37.2 percent of the total time. Based on this usage, PSA's 
witness testified that the staff estimate should be adjusted 
upward by $61,000. 'I'his adjustment appears reas01."J.8.ble, and will 
be adopted. 

The staff estimated flight crew salaries based on known 

wage costs. At the time of the hearing, PSA was negotiating a new 
contract with the union representing PSA pilots. The witness 
for PSA testified that PSA had made a firm offer to its pilots' 
'\mion, which included an increase of 5.5 percent in wages and 
0_7 pereent in fringe benefits, assertedly the maximum permissible 
increase under Phase II of the federal price stabilization program. 
PSA argued that the eventual settlement will incorporate terms no 
less favors?le than those offered by management. Based on this, 
~ urged that the staff study omitted $548,000 in wage costs 
which Will be experienced in the test year. The contract negoti ... 
atious have been completed.' The contract incorporates the offer 
referred to in !?SA' s testimony at the hearing'. The settlement 
is retroactive to January 1, 1972. Phases III .and IV of the federal /' 
price stabUization p.rogrnm have replaced Phsoe II. Phase IV 
retained the 5.5 percent guideline on max1mum wage :f.ncreases. 
The agreement reached by PSA and the pilots' union is within the 

current guideline. Iherefore, we find that flight crew salaries 
should be adjusted upward by $54$,000 to reflect 1973 levels of 
pilots' wages. 

In its application, PSA alleged that expenses adopted in 
Decision No. 80322 failed to include known wage tnereases forvar1ous 
classes of personnel resulting from the longevity provisions of 
wage contracts with unions representing such personnel. The Com ... 
mission staff adopted for its estimate of 1973 expenses the percent­
age increases in wages resulting from such longevity provisions as 
set forth in the exhibits attached to the application. At the 
hearing ?SA's witness testified that the calculation of these 
percentages were ~derstated in the application, and adjusted them 

-13-
\ .. , 



e , , 

A. 53525 lmm 

to approximately double the figures originally set forth. PSA 
contends that the corrections for longevity increases set forth tn 
the staff report should be further adjusted by a total $379,000 
per year. ($183,000 for flight crews, $131,000 for passenger 
service employees, and $65,000 for airport terminal employees.) 
The Commission staff disputed the new data presented at the hearing 
by PSA's witness and urged that the original figures submitted by 

PSA were correct. The wage contracts with stewardesses, for 
example, provide yearly percentagewise increases in salaries for 
a period of ten years. Such increases vary fr,OtIl year to year, 
but average about 5 percent over the ten ... year period. The staff 
analyzed the number of stewardesses in each annual group and 
estimated that the average longevity increase would be approximately 
the 3.5 percent originally estimated by PSA. ?SA, in its rebuttal, 
testified that its study covered a six-month period.. It assumed 
that the average percentage increase arrived at in its six-month 
longevity study should be annualized by doubling that percentage. 
!his method is not statistically correct if the data analyzed is 
representative for a longer period. The same percentage should 
apply to any longer period as applies to the period analyzed. 
Therefore, we find that the methods used by the Commission staff to 
analyze the effect of longevity proviSions of PSA' s wage contracts 
are appropriate, and adopt the staff levels of expenses for longevity 
factors. 

To summarize the above, the expenses for Flying Operations 
set forth in the staff report should be adjusted by increasing 
said expenses by $S48~000 to reflect increased pilots' wages and 
$61,000 for use of the stmulator. Other adjustments proposed by 

PSA have not been justified. To the staff estimate of total 
expenses of $391 per flight hour (Exhibit 10, p. D-4) should be 
added $9 per hour for increased pilots' wages and $1 per hour for 
simulator usage, resulting in a total cost per flight hour of $401 
for the test year. 

-14 ... 



e e·, ", 
A. 53525 lDm 

Direc~ and Indirect Maintenance EX2!9ses 
The staff estimated that Direct and Indirect Maintenance 

expenses in the test year would be $220 per flight how:. 'Xhis 

estimate was based on the unit cost of $215 per hour for the 
eleven-month period ended November 30, 1972, plus an increase of 
$S per hour to reflect a contractual wage increase for mechanics 
that took effect on October 15, 1972. 

The staff used the same percentages for allocating main­
tenance expenses for PSA flight service versus contract training 
hours as was used for flying operations expenses. 

Maintenance expense for engines is performed by a wholly 
owned subsidiary, Pacific Southwest Airm.otive (Airmotive). Air­
motive performs engine maintenance service for other airlines as 

well 3S for PSA. The labor charge billed to PSA' s airline 
operations for engine maintenance service in 1971 was based on 
$10.50 per hour. In January 1972, this labor charge was increased 
to $15_83, and tn April 1972, the labor charge billed to PSA was 
increased to $19.00 per hour. The Commission sta.ff considered that 

a labor charge of $10.50 per hour approximates the real costs 
favo1ved and redueed the amount of $3,60S,124 8S recorded on PSA's 
accounts for engine maintenance to $2,917,434. The staff did not 
determine the actual labor costs of PSA during 1972, but relied 
upon 1971 costs. 

Replacement parts used by Airmotive in maintaining. 
engines are billed on the basis of Pratt and Whitney catalog prices 
for new partS, less the salvage value of old parts. 'l1le staff 
adjusted the recorded amounts for replacement engine parts by 
increasing such amounts by 5 percent for an increase in catalog 
prices effective July 31, 1972. 

PSA presented rebuttal evidence which showed that Airmotive 
experienced an actual cost per hour of $14.15. The witness testified 
that the difference between $14.15 per hour and $19.00 per hour 
assessed to PSA is profit, wiich assertedly amounts to 4.l percent 

-15-



e 
A. 53525 lum/gl 

of sales after taxes. The witness a.lso asserted that PSA is being 

charged less for the same work performed than PSA's largest 
customer.. PSA argued that public policy does not require that a 

subsidiary be deprived of a reasonable profit on work it performs 
for its principal. PSA contends also that its practice o~ hav1ng 
parts charged and credited at catalog is reasonable. It urged 
that the staff's adjustments with respect to Airmotive's charges 

to PSA totaling $792,000 are improper. 
It has been the consistent policy of this Commission that 

transaetions between a public utility and its subsidiaries should 
be carefully scrutinized to determine that the charges of the 
subsidiary are not excessive. The accounting and billing practices 
of Airmotive are clouc!ed with uncertainty and we are not convinced 

that existing methods employed in billing Airmotive' s charges to 
PSA produce rea.sonable results. In view of this uncertainty, we 
must resolve all doubts in favor of the ratepnyers and against 
the utility. Therefore, we find that it will be reasonable to 
use a charge of $14.15 per hour as the basis for determining labor 

charges of Airmotive for engine repair and overhaul performed by 

it for PSA. 
?SA asserts that the Transportation Division witness failed 

to give full .. year effect in his cost estimate to the work rule 
changes and fringe benefits that became effective July l~ 1972 
when ?SA maintenance personnel becaTll6 unionized. PSA asserts 
that effect is given to these added costs only from July 1 through 
November 30, 1972, and that annualizing these costs would increase 
test-year expenses by $487,000 (or $8 per hour). This was not 
disputed in the staff brief. 'I'herefore, we find this increase in 
estima~ed operating expenses is appropriate. 

Applicant and the staff do not agree as to the proper 
method of allocating engine maintenance costs between a1rline 
operations and contract training operations.. !be staff witness 
made such allocations on the basis of engine cycles, inasmuch as 

engine overhauls assertedly are scheduled on this basis. PSA. 

-16-



e .. 
A. 53525 lmm/gl * 

disputed this assumption. It believes that allocations made on 
the basis of engine cycles overalloeates costs to PSA t S outside 
training services, and that the appropriate method is on a flight­
hour basis. Using such basis, the staff's test-year·maintenance. 
expenses would be increased by $183,000. PSA r s witness, . test.ified 
that the FAA requirement to perform. maintenance or inspection 
service based on cycle-limited parts rather than on flight hours 
is offset, when the ,aircraft is used for training purposes,. because 
of less wear and tear on noncycle-limited parts, as a result of the 
lower payloads) lower power levels, and lower altitudes maintained 

, on training flights. The PSA witness test1fied that he had 

inquired of PSA' s Chief Inspector as to his opinion, and that the 
Chief Inspector felt tr.at there is no justification for a main­
tenance differential per flight hour between training flights .and 
regular passenger service. The Chief Inspector based this opinion 
on the results of using one aircraft assigned to full-time training 
operations of Braniff Airlines personnel in 1966. '!his opinion 
testitnony was not supported with any additional data. We conclude 
that, inasmuch as -maintenance and inspection of PSA' s aircraft 
engines are scheduled on the basis of cycle-limited parts rather 
than 0'0. the basis of flight h<ro:x;::'. the method used' by the staff /' 

is a.ppropr1a.te for this pr·oceed1ng. ~ 

In summary, the starr estimates of direct and indirect 
maintenance exp~nzes ~hou1d be adjusted to reflect a labor charge 
of $14.15 per hour for A1rmot1ve ($l93, 110 or $3.14 per flight hour) 
and to reflect the annualizing of the effect on expenses of the 
unionizat1on of maintenance employees ($487,,000 or $8.00 ~er flight 
hour) • The res'Ul ting direct and indirect m.o.1ntenan.ce expenses for: 
the test year is $231 per rl1ght hour. 

-17-



A. 53525 lmm. 

Ai;port Terminal Operations 
Airport termina.l operation expenses are es~1mated by 

PSA and the staff on 4 per passenger basis. The staff 
estimate is $2.10 per passenger. 

Airport terminal operations includes the operations of 
PSA reservation system. PSA' s wi~ess testified that cluring 
the year 1972, it had tncreased the number of employees for its 
terminal operat1ons, and that the new employees had been added 
primarily in the last half of the year. PSA contends- that because 
the staff used average unit costs for the year endtng November 1972. 
and because such unit costs reflect only the average payroll 
during that period, the full-year effect of the added employees 
arc not reflected in the staff's test-year estimate. PSA estimates 
that $783,000 (12 cents per passenger) should be added to test-year 
expenses. 

'!he record shows the following: On January 1, 1972 PSA 
had 620 people. employed on terminal operations, and in December 
1972, PSA. had 73S people employed, or a 16 percent increase in 

employment.. PSA' s witness testified that 70 persons were employed 
after June 1972; therefore, it was his conclusion that us1D.g 
actual expenses for the 12-month period ended November 30. 1972 
failed to give adequate consideration to the higher level of 
employment for a full year. 

The staff brief argues that the staff test-year terminal 
expenses are $1,000,000 greater than 1972 terminal expenses, because 
of the 483,000 additional passengers estimated to be carried in 
1973; therefore the staff's estimate tncludes ample allowance for 
the additional employees. 

The staff's argument fails to consider that the percentage­
wise growth in employees is substantially higher than the rate of 
growth of passengers (16 percent vs. 8 percent). Using the 
rationale advanced by the staff, expenses should be increased by 

the difference fn such growth rates to give ~roper effect to the 

.. 18-



e 
A. 53525 lDXD 

greater number of employees in airport terminal operae1cos in 1973 
VS. 1972. Adequate provisions will be made for added employment 
by increasing annual expense by six cents per passenger; thus 
fncreasing the staff's estimate to $2.16 per passenger for Airport 
Terminal Operations. 
Reservation and Ticket Sales Expenses 

The Commission staff projected reservation and ticket 
sales expenses based on a unit cost of 97 cents per passenger. 

lbe record shows that at the time of hearing PSA. was 
u:c.dergo1ng an expansion of its reservations department at its 
main office in San D1ego~ to be completed in March 1973. 'Ihe 
staff witness estimated that the expansion will require approximately 
SO additional personnel at $8~500 per year per employee~ which 
would produce an est~ted additional cost in the rate year of 
$318,750 •. The staff estimated that additional telephone lines for 
this expansion will cost approxirrlately $34,300 per month, which 
would alUO\lnt to $343,000 for 10 months in the rate year. The 
total amounts to $661,750 or 10 cents per pass~ger. 

p~ urged that the foregoing staff estimate does not 
give full effect to the increase in employees resulttng from 
expansion of its reservations department. PSA's witness testified 
that the 1972 increase in reservation employees occurred to the 
last half of the yea];, while the staff estimate reflects the 
average number of employees for the first eleven months of 1972. 
The witness estimated that at the end of its expansion program 
?SA f S reservation department would employ 290 people, while at the . 
end of November 1972, employment was 245 persons. The witness also 
potnted out that employment bad increased from 214 persons at the 
end of June 1972 to 245 persons at the end of November 1972. 
?SA's witness stated that there 'Would be an average of 30 persons 
more employed in the reservations department at the end of the 
expansion program than are reflected in the staff exhibit. PSA 
urged that expenses be increased by $783,000 per year (or 12 cents 
per passenger) to reflect the added personnel • 

... 19 .. 



e e '. 
A~ 53525 lmm/gl 

It is apparent that the 50 additional personnel estimated 
by the staff falls short of the total additional personnel to be 

employed in reservations services 1n the test year. It appears 
that the addition of 25 more persons at an annual cost of $8,.500 per 
person will adequately reflect the employment level in PSA r S 

reservation department at the end of its expansion program. this 
am01Jnts to $212,500 or :3 cents per passenger. !he unit cost of 
$1.00 per passenger for reservations and ticket sales expenses will 
be reasonable for the test year. 
Sales and Advertistn~ Expenses 

This expense was estimated by the staff based on a unit 
cost of 45 cents per passenger. This est1mate was not' disputed by 

PSA.. 
General and Administrative E~nses 

The Transportation Division staff witness estimated general 
and administrative expenses at $6,336,000 for the rate year. 'Ib.is is 
based on the amount of $6,670,000 reported by PSA for the 1971~1972 
fiscal year adjusted for additions of $506,000 and deletions as 
follows: 

Deletions 
$390,000 

$150,000 

$300.,000 

Basis for Revision 
Advised . by . the Finance and 
Accounts Division that this 
amount in 1971-1972 f!seal 
year has no exp-lanat:[on, and 
should be excluded. 

Adjustment to executive 
c~sat1on. 

Estimated ~roperty tax savings 
for aircraft sold in 1972. 

PSA objected to the deletions set forth above. The first 
deletion of $390,000 was made on the basis that the expenses were 
non-airline in nature. PSA stated that the rationale for this 
deletion was not fully explained on the record, nor was any showing 
made of the impropriety of the deleted expenses. The staff brief 
argued that after review of the staff work papers, applicant's 

-20~ 



A. 53525 lmm/gl 

witness had nothing to offer in explanation for their inclusion 
in airline expenses. In other words ~ the staff and PSA each urge 
that the other has the burden of proof. ~e conclude that in the 
cir~tances such as herein~ where there is substantial doubt as 
to whether the recorded expense is attributable to utility 
operations ~ that doubt must be resolved in favor of the ratepayer 
and the expense should be deleted. 

PSA's witness testified that the second deletion repre­
senting a reduction of $150~OOO in officers' salaries was incorrect~ 
because that amount represents deferred compensation to officers 
from prior years that was paid in 1972~ but recorded as an expense 
in prior years. PSA's witness testified that $l~O,OOO deletion was 
not recorded as an expense in 1972; therefore, no deletion from 
1972 expenses should be made. PSA' s contention in this -respect 
appears to be correct and the deletion should be reinstated. 

PSA also contended that the reduction in property taxes 
to reflect the tax savings for aircraft sold in 1972 was overstated 

by $80,000, because the staff failed to use the current property 
tax rates. This also appears to be correct and $80,000 of the 
amount deleted should be reinstated. 

Based on the foregotng, the reasonable administrative 
and general expenses for the test year are $6,566~OOO. 

-21-



A. 53525 ek/ gl 

Deereeiation Expense 

In the last decision involving PSA fares (Decision No. 
80322) depreciation expense of all fan-jet aircraft and related 
engines was developed to December 31, 1972 and was based upon a 
12-year service life and a 10 percent salvage value. These factors 
produce a depreciation rate of 7-1/2 percent per year.~/ 

For the rate year ending December 31, 1973, the staff 
eseimates are based on a 12-year service life and 16 percent salvage 
value, which results 1n a depreciation rate of 7.0 percent per year. 
The staff witness testified that au analysis of PSA' s past sales of 
jet aircraft and the alleged resulttng excessive gains from such sales 
caused the staff to renew consideration of depreciation practices 
concerning jet aircraft. 

Further studies were made by the staff, particularly of 
material available in the Civil Aeronautics Board's Domestic Passenger 
Fare Investigation, Phase I of Docket No. 21866, 'Treatment of Flight 
Equipment Depreciation and Residual Values for Rate Purposes". The 
staff witness introduced a comparison of depreciation treatment for 
turbo-fan j at equipment of some of the respondent carriers :tn the CAB 
proceeding as a basis for using a lower annual depreciation rate for 
jet aircraft. That comparison showed that the annual rate of depre­
ciation adopted by CAB (in Regulation PS-45 ~ April 9, 1971) for turbo­
fan jet equipment was a 14-year service life with a 2 percent residual 
value~ resulting in an annual deprec1.a.1:ion rate of 7.0 percent. This 
comparison also shows that PSAts major competitor tn Califoroia, 
United .M.:r L1nes, recommended to the CAB that it adopt a service life 
of l4 years and A residual value of $100,000, which produces .an a:nnual 
depreciation rate of 7.0 percent. 

!±I P5A actually bases 11:S deprecation of aircraft on an S-year life, 
with a rema.:Ln1ng (or salvage) value of 40 percent. 

-22-



A.. 53525 ek 

.An additional reason advanced by the staff to support 
lengthen1:ng the service life of PSA' s aircraft 1$ that Boeing 727 
and 737 aircraft of the type operated by PSA will continue to be 
manufactured for several years thus eliminating obsolescence as a 
factor. The staff witness testified that depreCiating the current 
book value of the aircraft over the rema:lning life of tbat equipment 
(as estimated by the staff) would be reasonable on. the assumption 
that PSA bad earned a maximum rate of return during all the years 
over wbich depreciation bad been taken in the past; thus ~ no 
penalty would accrue to PSA for the higher deprec1s.tion taken in 
prior years. 

The follOWing table sets forth the suff' s calculation of 

depreciation expense for the 1973 test year: 

'!ABLE 4 
Pacific: Southwest Airlines 

Estimated Rate Base and Depreciation Expense 
Year Ending December 31, 1973 

(Figures in Thousands) 
(From. Exhibit 10, except as shown) 

::--------------~~~~~~~~~~~Se 
: __________ ~I~t~em~ ________ ~~~~~~~~~ __ ~~~~~~~~~ 
Airframes-

(Includes 16 727-214 
1 727-114 
9 737-214) 

Engines 
Other Items (Exhibit 18) 

Subtotal 

Adjustment for Effect from 
Past Sale of Aircraft 
(Exhibit 23) 

14,501 
9,16$ 

$lOO,7Sg 

Estimated Depreciation Expense 

(Red Figure) 

";23-

1,488 

$~ 

$ (439) 
$9,270. 



A. 53525 ek 

In arriving at test year depreciation expense for airframes 
in the foregoing table, the staff witness amortized the amo~t left 
for depreciation for each aircraft over number of years remaining to 
reach a full 12-year life. This method results in a test year depre­
ciation rate on various aircraft ranging from 6.3 to 6.9 percent. 
The test year depreciation expense so determined was reduced by 

$439,000 representing the amortization of gains from sales of aircraft 
in prior years (Exb.1b1t 23). 

PSA strongly opposed the concept of lengthening the 
depreciable lives of airframes and engines and the use of remaining 
life depreciation on such equipment. It urged that the seaf£ test 
year estimate of depreciation for airframes be increased by $726,,000. 
In support of this ?SA. r s witness presented evidence to show that when 

past depreciation on airframes is restated to reflect gains and losses 
from the sale of jet aircraft and deletion of depreciation expense in 
the year sold, the effective historical annual rate of depreciation 
is 7.1 pereent. The wieness stated that such figures approximated 
the 7.0 percent annual depreciation rate recommended by the staff. 

The PSA argued that the CAB instruction in Regulation PS-45 
with respect to annual depreCiation rates are applied to the aircraft 
over its entire life, and is not used for determination of rema1ning­
life depreciation. PSA also argued that the staff bad erroneously 
selected a l2-year life for PSArs aircraft in face of the testimony 
of PSA' s witness that the airline intended to operate the aircraft 
over a. period of eight years, and despite the testimony of the staff 
witness that the depreciable life of .an aircraft should be based on 
the period dU'ring Which the entity owning the aircraft intends to use 
it. 

-24-



· . 

A.. 53525 ek 

It is clear that while the staff propos:ll concerning 
depreciation of aircraft assertedly is bottomed on the CAB regulation 
referred to above> other considerations were given more weight. !he 
change in the annual depreciation rate from 7-1/2 percent to 7 percent 
recommended by the staff results from an increase in the residual or 
salvage value from 10 to 16 percent. It d.oes not result: from 
lengthening the life of the aircraft to 14 years, as set forth in the 
regulation adopted by the CAB. Apparently the retention of a 12-year 
life is in rcco~ition of the fac'I: that PSA has never kept any air­
c::,aft as long as 12 ye.tJ.rs. The inere:.-.se in salvage value recommended 
by the SUl,ff appears to stem from. the prices received by PSA on 
recent sales of aircraft which exceed the recorded depreciated values 
of the aircraft at time of sale. 

The reco:d shows tl~t soon sfte::, the close of the test year 
used herein, PSA will acquire two L-10ll aircraft and has options to 
obtain Clore. The larger capacity of the L-10ll has an .adv2.ntage over 
existing aircraft operated by PSA where the number of daily take-offs 
anci landings at ~y aiX'port is limited. SFO and lAX, PSA' s largest 
mar!~ts, are operating near op~imum ea.pacity and cannot aeeommodat~ 
increased numbers of d.e.ily takeoffs and landings. If PSA is to enjoy 
the increase in passengers projected herein it must either increase 
the number of flights operated between $FO and LAX or substitute 
~ircraft seattng greater numbers of passengers. 

The staff witne$s testified that the deprec~~ble life of 
an aircraft: should be based on the period during which the entity 
O"w"ning ~he aircraft intends to use it. Decision No. 80372 determined 
that a l2-year service life with a 10 percent salvage value was 
rC2.son.ab1e for PSA' s operations. The CAB has adopted a l4-year 
se=vice life with a 2 percent salvage value for rate-making purposes. 
The record herein indicates thAt the l4-ycar service life adopted by 
the CAB is L."'l.appropriate in face of the fact that PSA will soon 
supplement its fleet with larger L-1011 aircraft; .nnd that a 2 percent 

-2.5-



A. 53525 ~gl 

s~lvage value adopted by the CAB is unrealistic in face of current 
seles prices for the two types of aircraft operated by PSA. On the 
other hand, the evidence adduced by PSA concerning its current 
accounting practices indicates that the effective historical annual 
rate of depreciation is 7.1 percent. This confirms the annual 
d~reciation rate of 7.0 percent recommended by the staff. The 
record supports the use of .an aonual depreciation rate of 7.0 percent 
for airframes and engines in the test year. 

Remaining-life depreciation is consistently used by the 
Ce::omission in cor.nection with regul~tion of electric, gas, and 

telephone utilities. These types of uti!ities have plant which 
r2CSins in service for relatively long periods of time, such as 30 
yeers or more. These utilities also are monopolistic in that they 
face little or no competition from other companies furnishing the 
same services. Therefore, the factor of obsolescence of equipment 
is seld~ present for the more monopolistic utilities. 

A:iJ:lines, on the other hand, are subj ect to varying degrees 
of competition between the points they serve. Such airline competition 
takes many forms. An important competitive factor is the type of 
aircraft operated, as was revealed when prop-jet aircraft replaced 
propeller aircraft throughout the airline industry, and, in turn, 
were rcplacecl oy full jet aircraft. The latest type of aircraft to 
be introduced are the wide-body jets, such as the L-lOll, DC-10, and 
Boel~ 747. United now operates 747 ~ircraft on a limited basis 
between SFO and LAX. It is apparent that competition, as well as 
other factors, requires acquisition of wide-body aircraft by PSA, 
which will supplement or replace existing 727 and 737 a.ircraft. It is 
clear that the concept of remaining-life depreciation is inappropriate 
to .f!irline operations. 

-26-



A. 53525 ek 

In Table 4, the depreciation expense for the rate year is 
adjusted downward by $439,000 to give effect to amortization of gains 
from past sales of aircraft. The staff would give effect to this 
same factor on current aircraft by increasing the salvage value from 
10 to 16 percent. In the event the rate-year depreciation expense is 
adjusted to reflec~ the higher salvage values on current aircraft, 
then the adj ustment to remaining-life depreciation would compo1.md the 
effect of using higher salva.ge va.lues and amortizing past gains frODl 
sale of airc:aft. 

We find that on aircraft fraCJes and eng~es the proposed 
service life of 12 yea=s ~d propo~ed residU31 or salv~se v~lue of 
16 percent (resulting in 3n ~ua~ deprcciati~ ra~e of 7 percent) 
is reasonable for dctc~.nation of test-yea: ~cprcciation expense; 
that if depreciatio':l is eoa:q;)Tl.ted 0!1 th:tc b.o.s1$, t~'le adjr.zstmcnt of 

$439,000 for the ~ffect of pest s~les of ai=craft should be retained; 
~d that the reco~d docs :ot suppc=~ the application of remaining-life 
depreciation to assets such ~s aircraft frac:es and engines which r.ave 
a high obsolescence factor. 

On ite:tS other than e.1rfr3meS ana engines ,2/ the staff 
wi~ess developed depreciation expe:se for the 1973 test year by 
us~g the diff~ence bc~~~en the depreciation reserve b~lance as of 
June 30, 1971 and the balance as of J~e 30, 1972 in the amount of 
$783,263. PSA disputes the scaff's method of calculating depreeiation 
of the fixed asset category entitled "other items". The method 
advocated by PSA is apprcpris.~ for this proceeding as it represents 

1/ As defined in Staff Exhibit 18, "other items" include electronic 
aquipment:, Q.E.C. units, and major ~ita.l1zed spares for B-727 
and B-737 aircraft and ramp equipment; surface vehicles; office 
equ~pClent; leasehold improvetnents and other miscellaneous 
eqUl.plllent. 

-27-



A. 53525 ek /gl 

depreciation accrued in prior years, and which will accrue in the 
test year. The figures set forth. in PSA's Exhibit 29 should be 
adjusted to eliminate depreciation on assets not used tn PSA's 
scheduled airlfnc operations in the amount of $36,000. Tbe depre­
ciation amount so adjusted is $1,946,000 for the test year. 

The follOWing sets forth the data in Table 4 adjusted to 
reflect calculation of depreciation expense in the test year based 
on the methods found reasonable above. The table 81so shows the 
adjusted development of rate base tn the test year. 

TABLE 5 
Pacific Southwest Airlines 

Estimated Rate Base and Depreciation Expense 
Ye~r Ending December 31, 1973 

(Figures iri Thousands) 
(Adjusted) 

: Average : Depreciation: : 
:Dep~ec1at1on: Expense : Est1mated: 

! Item 

Airframes 
(Incl~es 16 727-214 

1 727-114 
9 737-214) 

Engines 
Other Items 

Subtotal 
Rate Base 
Inventory 
Adjustment for Effect from 

Fast Sale of Aircraft 
Estimated Depreciation Expense 
Estimated Rate Base,1973 

Cost For :l:"ee.r Ending, :Rate Base: 
1973 : l2/31/72 : 1972 : 

$ 76-,973 $ 7,676 

14,465 
9,,165 

$lOO,60~ 

1,559-
1,946 

$11,181 

$ (439) 
$10,742 

$100,603 
1,374 

$ 97,418-

(Red Figure) 

-28 .. 



e .. 
} .... 53525 ek 

\. 

'. l' 

Inecme. Taxes 

In recent years 'PSA has incurred no state or federal income 
tax liabUity because of the use of accelerated tax deprec1.a.t1on and 
the availability of fn~estment tax credit. 

The Transportation Division sbff witness, on the advice of 
the Finance and Accounts Divisi~projeeted that PSAwould incur no 
income tax liability in the 1973 test-year. 

PSA presented evidence to show that under the revenues and 
expenses developed by it based on an adjustment of the staff figures, 
i:: would incur olD. income tax liability in the test year #0 

The adjusted revenues and expenses adopted 8S reasonable 
herein include provision for income taxes using the data set forth 
in Schedule 2, paragraph A, of Exhibit 28. 
Adopted Operating Results 

The preceding portion of the opinion sets forth the rationale 
for the development of the test-year operating revenues and expens~s 
adopted as reasonable herein (except Passenger Service Expenses, which 
are based on the staff's estimate of $1.12 per passenger). the 
following table summarizes the estimated ope~ating revenues, operating 
exper.scs, income taxes, net income, and rate base adopted herein as 
rea~onable for the purpose of this proceeding. 

-29 .. 



e 
A. 5)525 gl * 

TABLE 6 

Pacific Southwest Airlines 
Adopted Results of Airlines Operations 

Year Endi~ December 21, 1973 

Ste.ti'ct:tcs 
Passengers 
Flight Hours 

Revenues 
Passenger (Incl. Charter) 
Beverage ( Net) 
FrCig..'1.t 
Baggage and Miscellaneous 

Total Revenue 
Exoenses 

Leased Aircraft 
Flying OperatiOns 
Direot and Indireot Maintenanoe 
Passenger Service 
Airport Terminal Operations 
Reservations and Ticket Sales 
Sales and Advertising 
General and Administration 
Depreciation 

Total Expel'l3e 
Inco~e Before Income Taxes 
Income Taxes 
Net 'Income 
Rate Base 
Operating F.at10 
Rate of Return 

Present Fares 
(000) 

6,481 
01.5 

$94~051 
946 

1~852-
861 

$97~710 

$ 1,435 
24~662 
14,207 
7,259 

13
6 

.. 999 
,,481 

2,916 
6~566 

10.742 
$88,207 
$ 9,443 
$ 817 
$ 8,,626 
$97,418 

91.17% 
8.85% 

-30-

Proposed. Fares 
(OOO) 

$ 1,,435 
24,,662 
14,,207 
7,259 
19:~ 
2,916 
6,566 

10,742' 
$ 88,207 
$ 13,,981 
$ 2,192 
$ 11,789 
$ 97,,418 

88:.47% 
12.10% 



A. 53525 ek/g1 * 

Rate of Return 
The "last decision involving PSA's fares· (Decision No. 80322) 

found that a rate of return of 15.5 percent would be excessive for FSA 
airline operations, and found a rate of return of 11.89 percent was 
reasonable for the test year used in that proceeding.. Since that 
time we have authorized higher rateS of return for other utilities tn 
reeognition of the changing economic factors affecting rates of 
return for utility operations. There was no specific staff recommen­
dation concerning rate of return. In our view, PSA should be 

permitted to earn the maximum reasonable rate of return for the 

reasO'C. that it conducts the most efficient operations in its field, 
and, as a consequence, is the rate-m.aking carrier in the Califomia 
corridor.. PSA' s fares established 1n this proceeding become the 
effective maximum. fares that can be eharged ~~een the same points 
by eompeting air carriers. None of the competing air carriers have 
earnings from airline operations as favorable as PSA's earnings. 

In light of tt.e foregoing we find that a maximum rate of 
return of 12.1 percent Will be reasonable for PSA's airline operations 
in the 197' test year. 

Table 6 shows that opera.tions in test year under present 
feres will res'Ul t in an estimated rate or return of 8. 85 percent end 
an o~erat1ng ratio of 9l.17 ~ercent. On the basiS of our finding 
above, an increase in fares should 'be granted in order to roUse the 
level of earnings to permit PSA to earn the maximum return. The 
eztimated rate of return of 12.10 percent an~ operating ratio of 
88.47 percent under propo:ed fare: would not produce excessive earn­

i~. Therefore, the sought fare increase of 4.9 percent 18 j~ti­
fied. 

-31-



A. 53525 eW gl 

~emorandum Financial Report 
A principal financial examiner from the Commission's 

Finance and Accounts Division placed in evidence his report concern:i.ng 
the financial examination made by staff members under his supervision. 
Based on this report several conclusions and recommendati01'1S were made 
concerning the manner in which PSA should revise its record keeping in 
the interest of more accurate and comprehensive financial reporting. 

We have carefully reviewed the foregoing staff 
recOtrlme1lciations. It is our conclusion that we should adopt the staff 
reeoa:mendation that applicant should keep its books and records in 
accordance with the CAB Uniform System of Accounts For Air Carriers. 
A:; pointed out in the staff report all other ma.jor a.irlines providing 
ir:.tra.state service voluntarily, or in compliance with CAB regulations, 
ccs.intain their books of account in accordance with the CAl> regulations. 
The use of such accounting methods would provide uniformity between 
all major intrastate carriers and would simplify the analyses of PSA's 
recores made periodically by the staff. 

It appears that consideration of other recommenc1ations 
concerning PSA' s methods of record keeping should be deferred, pending 

the establishment of CAB accounting methods by PSA, and after 8 further 
financial exsm;nation by our staff after the CAB accounting methods 
have been established for a reasonable period. 
Additional Findings 

1. PSA is a. passenger air carrier operatiIig wholly wiehin the 
State of California. By the application herein it seeks to increase 
its passenger fares as see forth in Appendix A. 

2. The estimates of the numbers of flying hours and aircraft, 
and the estimates of revenues and expenses based thereon, as set 
f~rth in the p~eced1ng opinion and s~arized in Table 6?g1ve 
~dequate effect to the type of service and load factors of equipment 
necessary to continue the levels of services required to attract 
additional passengers and to maintain adequate and efficient service 
in the year ending December ~ 1973. 

-32-



A. 53525 cIs! gl * 

3.. The estimates of reve:c.ues, expenses, rate base ~ rate of 
return,. and operating ratio set forth in Table 6 in the prec~d1ng 
opinion reasonably represent PSA ',s results of operations under 
present and proposed fares for the year ending December 30, 1973, and 
are adopted for. the purposes of this proceeding.. /' 

4. A rate of rctl.1m of 12.1 percent on depreciated rate base /' 
and an operating ratio (after taxes) of approximately 88 .. 4 percent 
will be reasonable for the test year used herein and will not produce 
excessive earnings. 

5. The granting of the fare increases sought in the a.pplica­
tion herein will result in a rate of return of 12.10 ~ercent, an 
operating ratio (a.fter taxes) of 88.47 percent I and. a return on 
common equity of 15.5 percent for the 197:; tes t ¥ear 'USed. herein. 
Said fare increases are justified and Will result in reasonable and 
nondiScriminatory passenger air fares tor the services to which they 
apply. 

6. The folloWing .findings are pUX'suant to Rule 23.1 or the 
Commi$~ion'C Rules or Procedure. 

(a) The increases authorized herein are cost 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

justified and do not reflect future 
inflationary expectations. 
!he increase is the min~ required to 
assure continued 1 adequate, and safe 
service, and to provioe for expansion 
to mee: future requirements. 
the increase will achieve the minimum rate 
of return needed to attract eapieal at a 
reasonable cost and not impair the credit 
of the public utiLity. 
The increases do not reflect labor costs 
in excess of those allowed by policies of 
the Federal Cost of L:lvlllg Council. 
The increases take into account expected 
and obeatnable prodl.1ctivity gatos. 

1 
! 
I 

j 
( 

I 



A.. 53525 gl 

Additional Conclusions 

l. Increases in air fares found. JUS titied should 'be granted. 
Sa1d farez are those set forth in Appendix A .. 

2. PSA should be directed to keep its bookS of account and 
financial records in accordance with the CAB Uniform System of . . ' 

Accounts for Air Carr1ers. The change over to that system should 
take place at the beginning of PSA's accounting period which follows 
the effective date of this order. 

ORDER .... -,-..--
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Pacific Southwest Airlines" a corporat1on" is authorized 
to estab11sh the 1ncreased air fares set forth 1n Column (4) of 
Appendix A attached hereto. Tariff publicat10ns authorized to be 
made as a result of the order herein shall be tiled not earlier than 
the effect1ve date of this order and may be made effective not 
earlier than five days after the effect1ve date hereof on not less 
than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public., 

2. The author1 ty here1n granted shall expire unless exercise'do 
Within ninety days after the effective date of this order. 

3. Pacific Southwest Airlines is directed to revise its 
accounting system to conform to the Uniform System of Accounts for 
Air Carriers prom,u1gated. by the C1vil Aeronautics Board. Sa1d 
change shall be made effective beginning With the next accounting 
period follOwing the effective date ot this order •. 



A. 53525 ek/ gl 

4. Except to the extent granted in Ordering Parag:rap~ 1 hereof 7 

Application No. 53525 is denied. 
The effective date of this order shall be ten days after 

tb,~ date hereof. 

Dated at ~ __ SG..;.._P.ruI!S.Ic ___ o __ 7 Cal1fo:rnia
7 

this _=<~"'...;./_~ __ 
AUGUST d.a.y of 

------------------

-~5-

I 
coma:ssloners 

eo.riss1oae-r D. W. HollDl'S. 'be1ng. 
DeccP,:::ar:11y AMOnt.. 41.4 net pArt1e1~t. 
1D the 41~~1~1cD .r this proc&t41D~ 



A. 53525 ek 

APPENDIX A 

Paci!1c Southwe3t Airline~ 
Deve10pllent o! Passenger Revenues 
For Test Year Based. on Adopted 
Number or PA~~engers (Table ;) 

(1) (2) (.3) (4) (;) (6) 

(2):x:(;3) (2)x(4) 
Adopted Pre~ent Proposed. Revenue' Revenue 

Passenger Fares Fares :Presont Propo~ed 
AiWrt Proj~etion ~No TrocL (No Tax) Fare, Fares 

SAN-BUR 22),000 $ 7 .. 41 $ 7.4J. $ 1,6;2,430 $ 1,652,430 
SAN-LAX 757,000 7.4l 7.41 5,609,;370 5,609,370 
SAN-OAK 164,000 22.68 2:3.6l 3,719,520 3,Pf7Z,OIA 
SA.~-ONT 29,000 7.4l 7.kl. 2l4,$90 2l4,890 
Sk-.:-sMF 90,500 23 .. 14 24.07 2,094,170 2',178,335 
S~T-SFO 360,000 22.68 23.61 8,164,800 8,499,600 
3A.~-$JC 107,500 22.6S 23.61 2,438,100 2,538,075 
lAX-OPX 670,000 15.28' 16.20 10,2;37,600 10 .. 854,000 
LAX-sMF 400,000 16·.67 17.59 6,668,.000 7,036,000, 
tAX-5FO 1,120,000 15.28 16 .. 20 17,ll3,600 l8,l44,OOO 
I.AX-s.rC 680,000 15.28 16 .. 20 lO,390,4oo 11,Ol6,000 
BUR-QAK 230,000 l5.28 16.20 .3 ,514,400· 3,726,000 
BUR-SMF 97,500 19.44 20 .. :37 l, 895, 400 1,986,,075 
B'JR-SFO 467,500 15.28 16.20 7,l43,400 7,57,;,500 
Btm-SJC 300,000 15.28 16.20 4,584,000 4,860,000 
ONT-SMF 15,000 19.44 20.37 291,600 305,550 
ONT-5ro 195,000 16.67 17.59 3,250,650 3,4.30,050 
SFO-SMF 125,000 7.41 7.4l 926,2;0 926,250 rowAN 14,000 7.4l 7.41 103,740 103,7J1j 
LGB-5FO 150,OCO 16.67 17.59 2,500,500 2,638,500 
tGB-SMF 23,500 19.44- 20.37 456,81./) 478,695 
OAK-sMF 3,500 7.41 7.41 25,935 25,935· 
I..PJ:.-FA'! 94,000 14.8'J. ·14.Sl 1,392,l4O 1, 39Z,110 
UX-SCK 63,000 lS.S2 la.52 1,166,760 1,166,760 
?AT-SCK 71'000 7.41 7.41 51,870 51,870 
FA'X-5FO 68,000 10.19 10.19 703,llO 703,110 
SCK-5FO 13,000 7.4l 7.4l 96,330 96,SSO 
SA.~-FAT lO,ooo 22.22 22.22 222,200 222,200 
SA.~-SCK 3,000 25.93 25.93 77,790 77,790 

Total Revenu¢ (un.e.d.j~tod) 96,705,795 101,379,235 
2.9% ~t~te~ Revenue Re4uction tor Di~cour.t Fares 2,804,468 2,939,.998 

Subtotal 93,901,327 9S,J.{J<t,ZJ7 
Est~ted Charter Revenue l~OIOOO 120 zooo 

Tot31 $94,051,327 $ 9S,5S9, 237 



A. 53525 D. 81793 

COMMISSIONER .J. l?.. VUKJl.SIN, JR .. , Concurring in Part and Dissenting 
in-Part. 

While th~ evidence in this proceeding does in fact support 

some rate relief, the treatment of prospective taxes based on 

income in the foregoing decision is not supported by the evidence. 

The above decision is based on an assumpt10n of income taXC~ 

for the test year of $2,l92,000.OO (Table 6, page 30,'mimco opinion), 

despite the fact that the deci~ion states that ffIn reccn~tyc~t'rs:.~ 
I .' d'-.,: . 

?SA has incurred no State or Federal income tax liability because 

of the use of accelerated tax depreciation and the availability of 

investment tax creoit". The record also indicates that soon after 

the close of the test year (year ended December 31, 1973) PSA will . 
ac~ire two L-10ll aircrafts, andhas options to obtain more. If 

past performance is any indication, PSA will accomplish the necessary 

timing by management prerogative to utilize the substantial 

accelerated depreciation and investment tax credit accommodated by 

the acquisition of the L-10ll aircraft to offsct any tax liability 

from airline operations in the immediate future. 

For this specific rc~son, I conclude there is every reason to 

believe th~t PSA will not incur any t4X lidDility in the foreseeable 

future, ana any evidence to the contr~ry is at least sus~ct. 

For this reason 3tatca above, and ba~ed on the historical 

record that no tax liability being incurred by the airline operations 

of PSA in the immediate pa~t, I cannot accept the d~ci~ion's 

conclu~ion that an amount in excess of $2 million of income taxes 

1. 



A. 53525 D. 81793 

will :be paid by PSA for the te:;t year herein. $2 million represent!: 

roughly SO percent of the proposed inere~se in revenues represented 

:by 'this decision. Therefore, I can only conclude that the authorized 

increase is approximately twice the amount supported by the evidence, 

and, therefore, is excessive. 

San Francisco, California 

August 21, 1973 


